

CC No. 341/2019
BSES Vs. Roshani
Case ID No. RW221118CA029
08.07.2019

Present: Sh.Ashutosh Kumar, AR of the complainant with Ld.
counsel for the complainant Sh. M.K. Padhee.
Accused Roshani in person.

Accused present in the court has submitted that he is ready and willing to settle the matter. Accordingly, I have held a joint session with the parties.

As submitted by A.R of the complainant that he is having the powers to settle the matter upto 35% of the bill amount.

Heard. As in the Lok Adalat, this Court is giving the benefit in the bill upto 50% of the bill amount. Accordingly in these circumstances when the present accused is also willing to settle the matter with the complainant, the benefit of 50% is also extended to the accused in the present case and accused has agreed to settle the matter for Rs. 35,000/- towards full and final settlement of the impunged bill. The said amount shall be paid in seven equal installments. The installments be paid as under:-

1 st Installment	-	Rs. 5,000/- Before 20.07.2019
2 nd Installment	-	Rs. 5,000/- Before 10.08.2019
3 rd Installment	-	Rs. 5,000/- Before 10.09.2019
4 th Installment	-	Rs. 5,000/- Before 10.10.2019
5 th Installment	-	Rs. 5,000/- Before 10.11.2019
6 th Installment	-	Rs. 5,000/- Before 10.12.2019
7 th Installment	-	Rs. 5,000/- Before 10.01.2020

It is agreed that in view of the settlement arrived at, consumer shall not file any proceeding against BSES in respect of

the present bill and withdraw all cases pending in any court of law in respect of the settled bill nor BSES shall file any criminal complaint under Electricity Act, 2003, as amended in 2007/withdraw the complaint if already filed before the Special Court of Electricity on receiving entire payment of settlement amount. This settlement is a rebate only in the amount billed, not for a reduction in the assessed energy or connected load.

It is further mutually agreed between the parties that in case accused defaults in making the payment of any of the installment, he/she shall be liable to make the payment of the full amount of the impunged bill forthwith. The BSES shall be at liberty to take legal action for recovery of the full amount of the impunged bill (not the settled amount).

This settlement has been recorded without any pressure, coercion and undue influence or pressure from any side.

(Signature of accused)

(BSES Representative)

Copy of this order is given to the parties for their record and compliance.

To come up for report on 16.12.2018.

(Mukesh Kumar)
ASJ : Special Electricity Court
Dwarka, Delhi : 08.07.2019