

Ct. Cases 341/2019  
**BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. ROSHNI W/O  
Dharamvir**

**14.11.2022**

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Sh. S.K. Alok, Ld. Counsel for BSES.  
Accused in person.

The present matter was settled for Rs.35000/- and a sum of Rs. 7000/- has already been paid.

At this stage, it is submitted by accused that meter has not been installed at the impugned site.

**BSES is directed to install electricity meter in the premises of accused, after completion of all necessary formalities.**

Accused states that she does not have property papers of the premises in question. She states that she is living in the premises for the last 50 years. In view of Section 43 of Electricity Act, 2003 even an occupant is entitled to electricity supply in her premises. **BSES will therefore, not insist on furnishing of property papers for installation of meter.**

Enforcement head BSES is directed to furnish all the bills of the premises in question.

List on **13.01.2023**.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

**(Vinod Kumar Meena)**  
**ASJ : Special Electricity Court**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**14.11.2022**